

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

1271 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Telephone: (212) 906-1200
Facsimile: (212) 751-4864
George A. Davis
George Klidonas
Anupama Yerramalli
Randall C. Weber-Levine
Scott Yousey

Proposed Counsel to the Debtors and Debtors in Possession

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

2U, Inc., *et al.*,

Debtors.¹

Chapter 11

Case No. 24-11279 (MEW)

(Jointly Administered)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF (A) APPROVAL OF DEBTORS'

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. THE RESTRUCTURING SUPPORT AGREEMENT	3
B. THE SOLICITATION PROCESS.....	5
C. THE CHAPTER 11 CASES	8
I. Commencement of the Chapter 11 Cases, Filing of the Disclosure Statement and the Solicitation Plan, and Entry of the Solicitation Procedures Order	8
II. The Plan and the Plan Supplement	9
III. Voting Results.....	15
ARGUMENT	15
A. APPROVAL OF THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT IS WARRANTED.....	17
I. The Disclosure Statement Contains Adequate Information.....	18
II. The Debtors’ Solicitation of Votes Complies with the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Rules, and All Requirements Set Forth in the Solicitation Procedures Order	22
(a) The Debtors Complied with the Notice Requirements Set Forth in the Solicitation Procedures Order and Bankruptcy Rules 2002(b) and 3017(a) or There Is Cause to Shorten Such Requirements	22
(b) The Ballots/Opt-In Forms Used to Solicit Holders of Claims Entitled to Vote on the Plan Complied with the Solicitation Procedures Order and the Bankruptcy Rules	26
(c) The Debtors’ Solicitation Period Complied with the Solicitation Procedures Order and Bankruptcy Rule 3018(b).....	26
(d) The Debtors’ Vote Tabulation Was Appropriate.....	27
(e) Waiver of Certain Solicitation Package Mailings Is Reasonable and Appropriate	27

(f)	Solicitation of the Plan Complied with the Bankruptcy Code and Was Conducted in Good Faith.....	28
B.	THE PLAN SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CONFIRMATION AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	29
I.	Section 1129(a)(1): The Plan Complies with All Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code.....	29
II.	Section 1122: The Plan Satisfies the Confirmation Requirements	30
III.	Section 1123(a): The Plan Satisfies the Seven Requirements Set Forth in This Section	32
(a)	Section 1123(a)(1): Designation of Classes of Claims and Interests.....	32
(b)	Section 1123(a)(2): Specification of Unimpaired Classes of Claims and Interests	33
(c)	Section 1123(a)(3): Treatment of Impaired Classes of Claims and Interests	33
(d)	Section 1123(a)(4): Equal Treatment Within Each Class of Claims or Interests.....	34
(e)	Section 1123(a)(5): Adequate Means for Implementation of the Plan	34
(f)	Section 1123(a)(6): Issuance of Non-Voting Securities	36
(g)	Section 1123(a)(7): Provisions Regarding Directors and Officers	37
IV.	Section 1123(b): The Plan Incorporates Certain Permissive Provisions	38
(a)	Section 1123(b)(1): Impairment/Unimpairment of Claims and Interests	38
(b)	Section 1123(b)(2): Assumption or Rejection of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases.....	39
(c)	Section 1123(b)(3): Retention of Causes of Action by the Debtors	39
(d)	Section 1123(b)(5): Modification of Rights of Holders	40
(e)	Section 1123(b)(6): Other Plan Provisions Not Inconsistent with the Bankruptcy Code.....	41
(i)	Article IV.L of the Plan – Exemption from Securities Laws	41

	(ii)	The Debtor Release Is Appropriate, Complies with Applicable Law, and Should Be Approved	44
	(iii)	The Third-Party Release Is Appropriate, Complies with Applicable Law, and Should Be Approved	50
	(iv)	The Exculpation Clause Is Appropriate, Complies with Applicable Law, and Should Be Approved	58
	(v)	The Injunction Clause Is Necessary and Narrowly Tailored, Complies with Applicable Law, and Should Be Approved.....	65
V.		Section 1123(d): Curing of Defaults.....	65
VI.		Section 1129(a)(2): The Debtors Have Complied with the Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code	66
	(a)	Section 1125: The Debtors Have Provided Stakeholders with Adequate Information	67
	(b)	Section 1126: The Voting Classes Have Accepted the Plan.....	68
VII.		Section 1129(a)(3): The Debtors Have Proposed the Plan in Good Faith and Not by Any Means Forbidden by Law.....	69
VIII.		Section 1129(a)(4): The Plan Provides for the Payment of Certain Administrative Payments	71
IX.		Section 1129(a)(5): The Debtors Have Disclosed Necessary Information Regarding Directors and Officers of the Debtors	72
X.		Section 1129(a)(6): Inapplicable.....	72
XI.		Section 1129(a)(7): The Plan Satisfies the Best Interests Test	73
XII.		Section 1129(a)(8): Acceptance of Impaired Voting Classes.....	75
XIII.		Section 1129(a)(9): The Plan Provides for Payment in Full of Allowed Administrative and Priority Claims	76
XIV.		Section 1129(a)(10): At Least One Impaired Class of Claims or Interests Has Accepted the Plan	77
XV.		Section 1129(a)(11): The Plan Is Feasible.....	78
XVI.		Section 1129(a)(12): The Plan Provides for Full Payment of Statutory Fees	80

XVII. Sections 1129(a)(13) Through 1129(a)(16): Inapplicable81

XVIII. Section 1129(b): The Plan Satisfies the “Cramdown” Requirements82

 (a) The Plan Does Not Discriminate Unfairly83

 (b) The Plan Is Fair and Equitable.....86

XIX. Section 1129(c): The Plan Is the Only Plan Currently on File86

XX. Section 1129(d): The Purpose of the Plan Is Not the Avoidance of Taxes
or the Avoidance of Securities Laws86

XXI. Section 1129(e): Inapplicable87

XXII. Good Cause Exists to Waive the Stay of the Combined Order87

XXIII. The Modifications to the Plan Do Not Require Resolicitation and Should
Be Approved88

CONCLUSION.....90

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>B.D. Int’l Discount Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. (In re B.D. Int’l Discount Corp.)</i> , 701 F.2d 1071 (2d Cir. 1983).....	69
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Tr. & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	73, 86
<i>BSL Operating Corp. v. 125 E Taverns, Inc. (In re BSL Operating Corp.)</i> , 57 B.R. 945 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	18
<i>Frito-Lay, Inc. v. LTV Steel Co. (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> , 10 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>Harrington v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2071 (2024).....	54
<i>Heartland Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Briscoe Enters., Ltd. II (In re Briscoe Enters., Ltd. II)</i> , 994 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1993)	29, 78
<i>In re 500 Fifth Ave. Assocs.</i> , 148 B.R. 1010 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	31
<i>In re Acorda Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , No. 24-22284 (DSJ) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2024).....	52, 60
<i>In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 368 B.R. 140 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Aegean Marine Petroleum Network, Inc.</i> , No. 18-13374 (MEW) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2019).....	88
<i>In re Aegean Marine Petroluem Network</i> , 599 B.R. 717 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	62
<i>In re Almatris, B.V.</i> , No. 10-12308 (MG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2010).....	60
<i>In re Ambanc La Mesa Ltd.</i> , 115 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 1997)	83
<i>In re Amfesco Indus., Inc.</i> , No. CV-88-2952 (JBW), 1988 WL 141524 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 1988)	18

<i>In re Ampex Corp.</i> , No. 08-11094 (AJG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2008)	63
<i>In re AMR Corp.</i> , 502 B.R. 23 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	89
<i>In re Answers Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 17-10496 (SMB) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2017).....	60, 63, 64
<i>In re Applegate Prop., Ltd.</i> , 133 B.R. 827 (W.D. Tex. 1991).....	67
<i>In re Atlas Res. Partners L.P.</i> , No. 16-12149 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2016)	25
<i>In re Automotores Gildemeister SpA</i> , No. 21-10685 (LGB) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2021)	25
<i>In re Automotores Gildemeister SPA</i> , No. 21-10685 (LGB) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 27, 2021).....	61
<i>In re Avaya, Inc.</i> , No. 17-10089 (SMB) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2017)	60, 63, 64
<i>In re Aztec Co.</i> , 107 B.R. 585 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1989)	83
<i>In re Bally Total Fitness of Greater N.Y., Inc.</i> , No. 07-12395 (BRL), 2007 WL 2779438 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Barneys N.Y. Inc.</i> , No. 19-36300 (CGM) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2020)	87
<i>In re BCBG Max Azria Glob. Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 17-10466 (SCC) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 26, 2017)	60, 63, 64
<i>In re BearingPoint, Inc.</i> , 453 B.R. 486 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	61
<i>In re BearingPoint, Inc.</i> , No. 09-10691 (REG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2009).....	52
<i>In re Best Prods. Co.</i> , 177 B.R. 791 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	89
<i>In re Breitburn Energy Partners LP</i> , 582 B.R. 321 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	84

In re Buttonwood Partners, Ltd.,
111 B.R 57 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....83, 84

In re Cajun Elec. Power Co-op., Inc.,
150 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 1998)67

In re Calpine Corp.,
No. 05-60200 (BRL), 2007 WL 4565223 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2007).....52, 64

In re Cellular Info. Sys., Inc.,
171 B.R. 926 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....69, 89

In re Celsius Network LLC,
No. 22-10964 (MG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2023)53

In re Cengage Learning, Inc.,
No. 13-44106 (ESS) (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2014).....60, 63

In re Cenveo, Inc.,
No. 18-22178 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2018).....60, 63, 64

In re Charter Commc 'ns,
No. 09-11435 (JMP) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2009)60, 64

In re Chassix Holdings,
533 B.R. 64 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....52, 53

In re Citadel Broad. Corp.,
No. 09-17442 (BRL) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2010)64

In re Copy Crafters Quickprint, Inc.,
92 B.R. 973 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1988)18

In re Crabtree & Evelyn, Ltd.,
No. 09-14267 (BRL), 2010 WL 3638369 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 14. 2010).....52

In re DBSD N. Am., Inc.,
419 B.R. 179 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009), *aff'd*, No. 09-10156 (LAK), 2010 WL
1223109 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2010), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part*, 634 F.3d 79
(2d Cir. 2011).....61

In re DBSD N. Am., Inc.,
No. 09-13061 (REG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 2009)64

In re Deluxe Media,
No. 19-23774 (RDD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2019)60, 63, 64, 88

<i>In re Ditech Holding Corp.</i> , No. 19-10412 (JLG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2019)	85
<i>In re DJK Residential, LLC</i> , No. 08-10375 (JMP) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2008).....	63, 64
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.</i> , 138 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	30, 71, 83
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d. 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	59, 65
<i>In re Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , No. 12-10202 (ALG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2013)	60
<i>In re Eddington Thread Mfg. Co.</i> , 181 B.R. 826 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1995)	78
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , 326 B.R. 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	59, 60, 61, 63
<i>In re Exide Techs.</i> , 303 B.R. 48 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003)	86
<i>In Re Fullbeauty Brands Holdings Corp.</i> , No. 19-22185 (RDD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2019).....	60, 63, 64
<i>In re Gaston & Snow</i> , No. 93-8517 (JGK), 1996 WL 694421 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 1996).....	69
<i>In re GBG USA Inc.</i> , No. 21-11369 (MEW) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2022).....	69
<i>In re Genco Shipping & Trading Ltd.</i> , 513 B.R. 233 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	52, 84
<i>In re Glob. A&T Elecs. Ltd.</i> , No. 17-23931 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2017).....	60, 63, 64
<i>In re Granite Broad. Corp.</i> , 369 B.R. 120 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	60, 86
<i>In re GTT Comm'cns, Inc.</i> , No. 21-11880 (MEW) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2022)	53
<i>In re Hollander Sleep Prods., LLC</i> , No. 19-11608 (MEW) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2019)	60, 63, 64, 88

In re Internap Tech. Sol. Inc.,
No. 20-22393 (RDD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2020)25

In re Ion Media Networks, Inc.,
No. 09-13125 (JMP) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2009).....64

In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.
98 B.R. 174 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....31

In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.,
179 B.R. 24 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995).....18

In re Jartran, Inc.,
44 B.R. 331 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1984)62

In re Johns-Manville Corp.,
68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds*, 78 B.R. 407 (S.D.N.Y. 1986), *aff'd sub nom, Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp.*, 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988)83

In re Lakeland Tours LLC,
No. 20-11647 (JLG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2020).....25

In re Lapworth,
No. 97-34529 (DWS), 1998 WL 767456 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. Nov. 2, 1998).....67

In re Lear Corp.,
No. 09-14326 (ALG), 2009 WL 6677955 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2009)52, 64

In re Lehman Brothers Inc.,
478 B.R. 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....55

In re Lightsquared Inc.,
513 B.R. 56 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....31

In re Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc.,
No. 10-15774 (SMB) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2010)60

In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.,
416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....52

In re Momentum Mfg. Corp.,
25 F.3d 1132 (2d Cir. 1994).....18

In re NII Holdings, Inc.,
536 B.R. 61 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....46

In re Nine West Holdings, Inc.,
No. 18-10947 (SCC) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2019)..... *passim*

In re Oneida Ltd.,
351 B.R. 79 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... *passim*

In re PC Liquidation Corp.,
383 B.R. 856 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)19

In re Prudential Energy Co.,
58 B.R. 857 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....79

In re PWS Holding Corp.,
228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000).....59

In re Reader’s Digest Ass’n,
No. 09-23529 (RDD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15,
2010)31, 64, 83, 84

In re Repurchase Corp.,
332 B.R. 336 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2005)79

In re Res. Cap., LLC,
No. 12-12020 (MG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2013)59, 60

In re Sabine Oil & Gas Corp.,
555 B.R. 180 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016).....30

In re SAS AB,
No. 22-10925 (MEW) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2024).....53

In re Seabras 1 USA, LLC,
No. 19-14006 (SMB) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2020).....60, 61, 63, 64

In re Sentinel Mgmt. Grp., Inc.,
398 B.R. 281 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2008)89

In re Simplot,
No. 06-00002 (TLM), 2007 WL 2479664 (Bankr. D. Idaho Aug. 28, 2007).....30

In re Source Enters., Inc.,
No. 06-11707 (AJG), 2007 WL 2903954 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2007)64

In re Specialty Equip. Cos.,
3 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 1993)52

In re Spiegel, Inc.,
No. 03-11540 (BRL), 2006 WL 2577825 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2006),

appeal dismissed, No. 06-09385 (NRB), 2007 WL 656902 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2007), *aff'd*, 269 F. App'x 56 (2d Cir. 2008)52

In re SquareTwo Fin. Servs.,
No. 17-10659 (JLG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 12, 2017)60

In re Stearns Holdings, LLC,
607 B.R. 781 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019).....60

In re SunEdison, Inc.,
576 B.R. 453 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2017).....52

In re Sungard Availability Servs. Cap., Inc.,
No. 19-22915 (RDD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 3, 2019).....60, 63, 64

In re Texaco, Inc.,
84 B.R. 893 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988), *appeal dismissed*, 92 B.R. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)69, 79

In re Tonawanda Coke Corp.,
No. 18-12156 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2024) (Bucki, C.J.).....54

In re Toy & Sports Warehouse, Inc.,
37 B.R. 141 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984).....69

In re Trico Marine Servs., Inc.,
No. 04-17985 (SMB) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2005).....60

In re Uno Rest. Holdings Corp.,
No. 10-10209 (MG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2010)60

In re Voyager Digit. Holdings, Inc.,
No. 22-10943 (MEW) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2023).....53

In re Walter Inv. Mgmt.,
No. 17-13446 (JLG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2017).....25

In re Windstream Holdings, Inc.,
No. 19-22312 (RDD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2020).....60, 61, 63, 87

In re Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.,
356 B.R. 239 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2006)59

In re WorldCom, Inc.,
No. 02-13533 (AJG), 2003 WL 23861928 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct 31, 2003) *passim*

In re Zenith Elecs. Corp.,
241 B.R. 92 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999)62, 82

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Charter Commc 'ns Operating, LLC (In re Charter Commc 'ns),
419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....46

Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.),
843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988).....30, 69, 78

Kirk v. Texaco, Inc.,
82 B.R. 678 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)19

Marciano v. DCH Auto Grp.,
14 F. Supp. 3d. 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....48, 56

Motorola, Inc. v. Off. Comm. of Unsecured Creditors (In re Iridium Operating LLC),
478 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 2007).....46

Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Patrician St. Joseph Partners Ltd. P'ship (In re Patrician St. Joseph Partners Ltd. P'ship),
169 B.R. 669 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 1994).....78

NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco,
465 U.S. 513 (1984).....69

Shklovskiy v. Khan,
273 A.D.2d 371, 709 N.Y.S.2d 208 (2000)55

Teamsters Nat'l Freight Indus. Negotiating Comm. v. U.S. Truck Co. (In re U.S. Truck Co.),
800 F.2d 581 (6th Cir. 1986)79

STATUTES

11 U.S.C.

§ 507(a)(1)80

§ 524(g).....53

§ 1122(a).....30

§ 1122(b).....30

§ 1123(a).....32

§ 1123(a)(1)32, 33

§ 1123(a)(2)33

§ 1123(a)(3)33

§ 1123(a)(4)34

§ 1123(a)(5)34

§ 1123(a)(6)36, 37

§ 1123(a)(7)37

§ 1123(b)(1)38, 39

§ 1123(b)(1)-(3)38

§ 1123(b)(2)	39
§ 1123(b)(3)(A).....	39, 40
§ 1123(b)(3)(B).....	40
§ 1123(b)(5)	40
§ 1123(b)(6)	38, 41
§ 1123(d).....	65
§ 1125(a)(1)	18
§ 1125(a)(2)(C)	19
§ 1125(b).....	67
§ 1125(e)	28
§ 1125(g).....	17
§ 1126(a)	68
§ 1126(a)(8)	75
§ 1126(b).....	17, 18
§ 1126(c)	68, 75
§ 1126(f).....	11, 68, 75
§ 1126(g).....	11, 68
§ 1127(a)	11, 88
§ 1129(a)(1)	29
§ 1129(a)(2)	66, 67
§ 1129(a)(3)	69
§ 1129(a)(4)	71
§ 1129(a)(5)(A)(i)	72
§ 1129(a)(5)(A)(ii).....	72
§ 1129(a)(5)(B)	72
§ 1129(a)(6)	72
§ 1129(a)(7)	73
§ 1129(a)(8)	75
§ 1129(a)(9)	76
§ 1129(a)(9)(A).....	76
§ 1129(a)(9)(B)	76
§ 1129(a)(9)(C)	76, 77
§ 1129(a)(10)	77
§ 1129(a)(11)	78
§ 1129(a)(12)	80
§ 1129(b)(1)	82
§ 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii).....	86
§ 1129(b)(2)(C)(ii).....	86
§ 1145(a).....	41, 42, 43
15 U.S.C. § 77d(a)(2).....	43
28 U.S.C. § 1930.....	80
Securities Act § 4(a)(2).....	42

RULES

Fed. R. Bankr. P.

2002(b).....	22, 24, 25
3017(a).....	22
3017(d).....	26
3018(c).....	26
3019.....	88
3020(e).....	87
6004(h).....	87
6006(d).....	87

OTHER AUTHORITIES

978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963	19
7 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 1129.03[3][a]	84
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595	19, 30, 67
